

No. 22-500

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GREAT LAKES INSURANCE SE,
Petitioner,

v.

RAIDERS RETREAT REALTY CO., LLC,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
STATES OF LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, AND
PENNSYLVANIA IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Solicitor General

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 938-0779
McPheeS@ag.louisiana.gov

SHAE MCPHEE*
*Deputy Solicitor
General*
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE COURT SHOULD REEXAMINE *LOCHNER*-ERA
 PRECEDENTS THAT SUBORDINATE STATE LAW TO
 JUDGE-MADE MARITIME COMMON LAW..... 5

 A. The Constitution Provides No Textual
 Basis for Federal Preemptive Maritime
 Common Lawmaking. 5

 B. The Framers Did Not Understand
 Admiralty Jurisdiction to Abrogate State
 Regulatory Power Over Maritime
 Commerce. 8

 C. Historical Practice Shows Federal Courts
 Lacked Preemptive Federal Maritime
 Common Lawmaking Power until *Jensen*.
 14

 II. LACK OF UNIFORMITY IS A FEATURE, NOT A
 FLAW, OF FEDERALISM. 19

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez,</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	1
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller,</i> 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	2, 4
<i>American Ins. Co. v. Canter,</i> 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828)	17
<i>De Lovio v. Boit,</i> 7 F. Cas. 418 (C.C.D. Mass. 1815) (No. 3776) .	15, 16
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Thompkins,</i> 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	4, 7
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden,</i> 9 Wheat. 1 (1824)	6
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	6
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross,</i> 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023)	19
<i>New England Mut. Marine Ins. Co. v. Dunham,</i> 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 1 (1870)	16
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,</i> 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	20

<i>Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. City of S. Portland</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D. Me. 2017)	4
<i>Ramsay v. Allegre</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 611 (6th Cir. 1827)	16
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218, 230 (1947)	7
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	7
<i>State of Washington v. W.C. Dawson & Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 219 (1924)	4, 8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	6
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955)	2, 3

Other Authorities

Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers As A Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001)	4
--	---

Caleb Nelson, <i>State and Federal Models of the Interaction Between Statutes and Unwritten Law</i> , 80 U. Chi. L. Rev. 657 (2013).....	3
Ernest A. Young, <i>It's Just Water: Toward the Normalization of Admiralty</i> , 35 J. Mar. L. & Com. 469 (2004)	7, 17, 18
Ernest A. Young, <i>The Last Brooding Omnipresence: Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins and the Unconstitutionality of Preemptive Federal Maritime Law</i> , 43 St. Louis U. L.J. 1349 (1999)	4, 5, 6, 19
George Mason, <i>The Objections of the Hon. George Mason to the Proposed Federal Constitution (1787)</i>	11
Graydon S. Staring, <i>The Lingering Influence of Richard II and Lord Coke in the American Admiralty</i> , 41 J. Mar. L. & Com. 239 (2010).....	14
H.R. Rep. 1st Cong., 3d Sess. (Dec. 31, 1790).....	12, 13
John Gorham Palfrey, <i>The Common Law Courts and the Law of the Sea</i> , 36 Harv. L. Rev. 777 (1923)	15
<i>Jones Act Impact on America's Economy</i> , TRANSPORTATION INSTITUTE (2019), https://transportationinstitute.org/jones-act/contribution-jones-act-shipping/jones-act-shipping-statistics/#1a	1

Pamphlets On The Constitution Of The United States (P. Ford ed. 1888).....	11
The Debates In The Several State Conventions On The Adoption Of The Federal Constitution 523 (J. Elliot ed. 1830)	11
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> , (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	10, 11
William A. Fletcher, <i>The General Common Law and Section 34 of the Judiciary Act of 1789: The Example of Marine Insurance</i> , 97 Harv. L. Rev. 1513 (1984)	3, 15, 16, 17, 18
William R. Casto, <i>The Origins of Federal Admiralty Jurisdiction in an Age of Privateers, Smugglers, and Pirates</i> , 37 Am. J. Legal Hist. 117 (1993)	10, 11, 13, 15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	5
